J. Agric. Food chem. 1082, 30, 409-41 1 409
Diastereomers of the Insect Repellent
3-Acetyl-2- (2,6-dimet hyl-5-hepteny1)oxazolidine: Evidence from Glass Capillary Gas
Chromatography and Mass Spectrometry
~~
Samples of 3-acetyl-2-(2,6-dimethyl-5-heptenyl)oxazolidine (l), a complex new type of insect repellent
first described by S. C. Johnson and Son, were separated into a diastereomeric pair (5:6 peak area ratio)
by glass capillary gas chromatography.

\ 3 9
1 7 i 0
Figure 1. Structure and numbering system of 3-acetyl-2-(2,6-
dimethyl-5- hepteny1)oxazolidine.
w r y
I I I
I O  t o  3 0  40
T I M E  Imin)
Figure 3. Total ion mass chromatogram demonstrating the
separation of 1 into a diastereomeric pair. Conditions are given
under Experimental Section.
1
I O  20  3 0  4 0
TIME (min)
Figure 2. Glass capillary gas chromatogram demonstrating the
separation of 1 into a diastereomeric pair. The column (60 m X
0.29 mm) was coated with Carbowax 20M-TPA. For chroma-
tographic conditions, see Experimental Section.
isolated as a light yellow oil. The purified material from
each method was identical by IR and NMR to the ana-
lytical standard of l, which was received as a colorless
liquid with a faint terpene odor.
It was initially expected that a pair of diastereomers of
1 would be observed by conventional techniques, such as
by packed column GC and by NMR spectroscopy. How-
ever, samples of l gave a single peak on a variety of packed
columns, and the diastereotopic protons coincidentally
overlapped with other NMR signals, which lead to incon-
clusive results. Thin-layer and column chromatography
with silica gel also failed to separate the diastereomers.
This difficult separation was then attempted by glass ca-
pillary GC.
Three common liquid phases (OV-101, OV-17, and
Carbowax 2OM-TPA) wall coated on short (10-20-m) glass
capillaries were initially examined. The OV-101 phase gave
only one peak, but each of the other liquid phases showed
partial resolution of two components in all samples of 1.
The last eluting component always represented the largest
peak. By use of a 60-m capillary column coated with
Carbowax 2OM-TPA, the two components in 1 were com-
pletely separated (Figure 2).
As evidence that the two GC components in 1 were
diastereomers, their mass spectra were recorded. Under
conditions for combined GC-MS, the total ion mass
chromatogram (Figure 3) was very similar to the GC
tracing of Figure 2. When recorded at  the apex of the two
peaks, the EI-MS were nearly superimposable (Figure 4).
100 I
50 I O 0  I50 200 250 300
m 1 2
Figure 4. Graphs depicting the low-resolution EI-MS (70 eV)